

No. 15-566

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

BILLY BOLIN, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

LOUISE MILAN,

Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit**

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

KYLE F. BIESECKER

Counsel of Record

ANDREW DUTKANYCH III

BIESECKER, DUTKANYCH &

MACER, LLC

411 Main Street

Evansville, IN 47708

(812) 424-1000

kfb@bdlegal.com

Counsel for Respondent

SHELBY LEIGHTON

ALLISON M. ZIEVE

PUBLIC CITIZEN

LITIGATION GROUP

1600 20th Street NW

Washington, DC 20009

(202) 588-1000

January 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTEDi
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii
INTRODUCTION1
STATEMENT3
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT.....9
I. Petitioners’ first question presented does not warrant
review.....9
 A. The question whether petitioners acted
 reasonably does not warrant review.....10
 1. The decision below does not implicate a
 conflict among the circuits.....10
 2. The Seventh Circuit correctly applied this
 Court’s Fourth Amendment jurisprudence...13
 B. The Fourth Amendment violation was clearly
 established.....15
II. Petitioners’ second question is not presented here. .17
III. This case does not present an appropriate vehicle
for review because material issues of fact remain
to be resolved.....18
CONCLUSION19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....	18
<i>Boyd v. Benton County</i> , 374 F.3d 773 (9th Cir. 2004)	10
<i>Estate of Escobedo v. Bender</i> , 600 F.3d 770 (7th Cir. 2010)	7, 9, 15, 16
<i>Estate of Smith v. Marasco</i> , 430 F.3d 140 (3d Cir. 2005)	10
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989).....	2, 9, 13
<i>Hope v. Pelzer</i> , 536 U.S. 730 (2002).....	15
<i>Krause v. Jones</i> , 765 F.3d 675 (6th Cir. 2014)	11
<i>Los Angeles County v. Rettele</i> , 550 U.S. 609 (2007).....	13
<i>Plumhoff v. Rickard</i> , __ U.S. __, 134 S. Ct. 2012 (2014)	13
<i>Terebesi v. Torres</i> , 764 F.3d 217 (2d Cir. 2014)	11
<i>Tolan v. Cotton</i> , __ U.S. __, 134 S. Ct. 1861 (2014)	15, 18
<i>United States v. Boulanger</i> , 444 F.3d 76 (1st Cir. 2006)	12
<i>United States v. Folks</i> , 236 F.3d 384 (7th Cir. 2001).....	16
<i>United States v. Morris</i> , 349 F.3d 1009 (7th Cir. 2003).....	16

United States v. Myers,
106 F.3d 936 (10th Cir. 1997)12

United States v. Stewart,
867 F.2d 581 (10th Cir. 1989)13

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 19832, 6

Rules

S. Ct. R. 10.....14
